
UNITED EVANGELICAL CHURCH 

CHURCH OFFICE 

3200 DILLON STREET 
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21224 

PHONE: 276-0393 

(UNITED CHU RCH OF CHRIST) 

ROBERT M. ARMSTRONG, PASTOR 
PARSONAGE 945 S. EAST AVENUE 

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21224 
PHONE: 276-0621 

7369 Manchester Rd, 
Baltimore Md. 21222 
September 17 1993 

Gentlemen: 
On 09-06-93 I wrote your c ompany a letter outlining a 

problem I am having purchasing DEASE IV 1.1, and the reason I would 
like to have that particular version. (See copy inclosed ) Since 
then, and in all honesty in doubt of a favora ble resp onse ; I called 
your company in an effort to pur chase a copy of the program so that 
I might ge t st a r ted. During my conversation with the young ia~y 
answering the phone, she tol d me of a pol icy of your company 
whereby, you sometimes do donate software to nonprofit 
organizat.1ons, and the requirements ne cessary to possibly obta.:..·: 
the program under the company guidelines. See the following . 

This le tter t yp ed on letterhead paper 
Our sales and tax exempt~o~ number is-----29056737 
The expiration date is 09-30-97 
My addre s s is 7369 rnanchester Rd. iYe. ltimore Md 21222 
My phone n umbe r is 410-282-5519 if you wish to speak to me. 

'.)ur congregation is not very la rg e now_. but the recJrds gc 
ba::k to :.875 and ,. have calc,.,: :3.:2d th:1::-. the.re :.s ap;-:-):dmai.::.-2:! 
67GOO records to be p~c on the ::ompute~ . I am tolJ by pe0p!e ~h~ 
know :;omputers that this project Hill require a goo~ data~3.se ~i:h 
the r e putat ion of a DEASE IV. Th is is why I chose t o learn DEASE IV 
and use it f or our project . 

Please give this and the enclosed letter your kindes t 
consideration and should 1t be favorable, the program shoul d be DOS 
BASED and if possible , 3 .S disket~es. 

cc: 
C. Rowell 
H. Jacob 

Sincerely 

John Pric e 



Gentlemen: 

7369 Manchester Rd. 
Baltimore md. 21222 
September 6 1993 

Because our record books here at the United Evangelical 
Church, which go back to 1875 , are falling apart from constant 
use, I have been given the responsibility of placing the records on 
our computer. 

In that endeavor, I tried your DBASE IV 1.1 on our 
computer and it works fine, and I have learned how to use it with 
relative ease in the past few months. However, this copy does not 
belong to us and we have no intentions of using it. In trying to 
purchase DBASE IV 1.1, I find it is no longer carried by our local 
software outlets. Subsequently, I purchased your DBASE IV 2.2 for 
100.00 and found that it does not work on our computer which is a 
Tandy 1000 TX, and the outlet was kind enough to take it back. 

Since I can not seem to purchase a copy in this area, I 
was wondering if your company would be kind enough sel 1 us the 
DBASE IV 1.1 for 100.00 under the same conditions as the 2.2 copy. 
That is, without being able to call your company for assistance. My 
other thought was that you might be kind enough to donate a copy to 
the United Evangelical Church. United Church of Christ, and I will 
see to it that ( DBASE IV 1.1 PROGRAM DONATED BY BORLAND 
INTERNATIONAL ) is placed in the logo sign on area as an 
advertisement. 

If one of the above options is not feasible, my only 
option is to purchase another database and learn how to use it all 
over again, which will be another wasted two to three months . ( I 
am old enough now that time is no longer my friend and I would like 
to see this program up and running before my name is entered in the 
computer under funeral arrangements). 

Our church address is 3200 Dillon Street Baltimore Md . 
21224, phone 410-276-0393 and my phone number is 410-282-5519 

Your kind and anticipated prompt attention to my 
problem would be greatly appreciated 

Sincerely 

John Price 


